(5) Discussion of Subcommittee recommendations and Committee Actions.

(6) Full Committee Open Discussion of Boating Safety Related Topics.

(7) Public comment period.

(8) Voting on any recommendations to be made to the U.S. Coast Guard.(9) Administration.

(10) Closing remarks.

(11) Adjournment of meeting.

A copy of all meeting documentation will be available at https:// homeport.uscg.mil/Lists/Content/ DispForm.aspx?ID=75937&Source=/ Lists/Content/DispForm.aspx?ID=75937 by May 3, 2023. Alternatively, you may contact Mr. Jeff Decker as noted in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION section above.

During the May 10 and May 11, 2023 meetings, a public comment period will be held from approximately 4:00 p.m.– 4:15 p.m. (EDT). Public comments will be limited to three minutes per speaker. Please note that the public comment periods will end following the last call for comments. Please contact the individual listed in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section, to register as a speaker.

Dated: March 30, 2023.

Amy M. Beach,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Director of Inspections and Compliance. [FR Doc. 2023–06932 Filed 4–3–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–04–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

[Docket No. USCG-2022-0350; Control No. 1625-0041]

Information Collection Request to Office of Management and Budget

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice of withdrawal.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is withdrawing the sixty-day notice for the Information Collection Request (ICR) regarding Office of Management and Budget (OMB) control number 1625-0041, for Various International **Agreement Pollution Prevention** Certificates and Documents, and Equivalency Certificates. The Coast Guard published a notice of ICR in the Federal Register on November 29, 2022, titled "Information Collection Request to Office of Management and Budget; OMB Control Number: 1625-0041". We are withdrawing that notice because it is a duplicate submission of the subsequent sixty-day notice and request for public comment associated with this

ICR that we published in the **Federal Register** on January 31, 2023.

DATES: The sixty-day notice published on November 29, 2022 (87 FR 73316) is withdrawn on April 4, 2023.

ADDRESSES: The notices discussed in this document are available at the Federal eRulemaking Portal at *https:// www.regulations.gov.* The notice published on November 29, 2022 (87 FR 73316) is available in docket USCG– 2022–0350. The subsequent duplicate ICR notice and supporting materials that Coast Guard will use going forward for this OMB approval are located in docket USCG–2023–0094.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A.L. Craig, Office of Privacy Management, email *Albert.L.Craig@uscg.mil*, telephone 202–475–3528, or fax 202–372–8405, for questions on these documents.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On November 29, 2022, the Coast Guard published a sixty-day notice in the Federal Register (87) for the ICR entitled "1625-0041, Various International Agreement Pollution Prevention Certificates and Documents, and Equivalency Certificates. The intent of the notice was to request an extension of an existing collection of information without change. The Coast Guard is withdrawing the sixty-day notice published on November 29, 2022 (87 FR 73316), due to an administrative oversight which resulted in duplicate submissions. The sixty-day notice associated with this ICR titled "Information Collection Request to Office of Management and Budget" that subsequently published in the Federal Register on January 31, 2023 (88 FR 6291), remains in effect for public comment. The Coast Guard will use the docket related to the second publication, docket USCG-2023-0094, going forward for actions related to this ICR extension request.

This notice is issued under the authority of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995; 44 U.S.C. chapter 35, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1901–1911.

Dated: March 30, 2023.

Kathleen Claffie,

Chief, Office of Privacy Management, U.S. Coast Guard. [FR Doc. 2023–06960 Filed 4–3–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Docket ID FEMA-2023-0002; Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-B-2323]

Proposed Flood Hazard Determinations

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, Department of Homeland Security. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Comments are requested on proposed flood hazard determinations, which may include additions or modifications of any Base Flood Elevation (BFE), base flood depth, Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) boundary or zone designation, or regulatory floodway on the Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs), and where applicable, in the supporting Flood Insurance Study (FIS) reports for the communities listed in the table below. The purpose of this notice is to seek general information and comment regarding the preliminary FIRM, and where applicable, the FIS report that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has provided to the affected communities. The FIRM and FIS report are the basis of the floodplain management measures that the community is required either to adopt or to show evidence of having in effect in order to qualify or remain qualified for participation in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).

DATES: Comments are to be submitted on or before July 3, 2023.

ADDRESSES: The Preliminary FIRM, and where applicable, the FIS report for each community are available for inspection at both the online location *https://hazards.fema.gov/femaportal/ prelimdownload* and the respective Community Map Repository address listed in the tables below. Additionally, the current effective FIRM and FIS report for each community are accessible online through the FEMA Map Service Center at *https:// msc.fema.gov* for comparison.

You may submit comments, identified by Docket No. FEMA–B–2323, to Rick Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, FEMA, 400 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–7659, or (email) patrick.sacbibit@fema.dhs.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Rick Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services Branch, Federal Insurance and